FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

QMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Atty. Docket No. 4156-001
To the Commissioner for Patents: Please record the difference of the Commissioner for Patents:	1418605 copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): R. Alan Neely	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: InvoiceLink Corporation Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
	Street Address: 3200 Northline Avenue
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Suite 245
Other	City: Croonshore State: NC 7in; 27409
	City: Greensboro State: NC Zip: 27408
Execution Date: August 7, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/535,334	6,044,362
Additional numbers att 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:2
Name: Donna Cottelli	patents involved
RHODES & MASON, P.L.L.C. Internal Address: P.O. Box 2974	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$80.00
Greensboro, NC 27402	Fee for expedited recordation \$120.00
Street Address: 1600 First Union Tower	⊠ Enclosed #200.00
300 North Greene Street Greensboro, NC 27401	
17/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000075 09535334	8. Deposit account number:
FC:581 80.00 0P FC:584 120.00 0P	18-1164
	(Attach duplicate of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true	
copy of the original document. Donna Cottelli	August 15, 2000
Name of Person Signing Signature Date	

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Director of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

01 02

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT, effective December 8, 1998, is made and entered into by Alan Neely, an individual residing at 5618 Faye Drive, Greensboro, NC 27410, ("Seller"), in favor of InvoiceLink, a corporation organized under the laws of North Carolina having a place of business at 5603-B West Friendly Avenue, Suite 283 Greensboro, North Carolina 27410 ("Buyer").

WHEREAS, Seller is the owner of the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto, the inventions or improvements disclosed therein, all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and reexaminations thereof, all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions, and the right to sue for present, past, and future infringement thereof (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Seller desires to sell, and Buyer desires to purchase, all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Buyer all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents. Seller shall, without further compensation, furnish Buyer and its successors, assigns and legal representatives with such necessary information and reasonable assistance, including execution of required oaths and other documents, as Buyer may reasonably request in connection with (i) recording and perfecting its ownership interest in the Patents with any governmental authority, (ii) filing any additional or divisional applications for patents for the inventions described and/or claimed in the Patents, and (iii) for the reissue of any patents granted in connection with the foregoing. Seller hereby represents and warrants that Seller has not, since December 8, 1998, granted any third party any rights in the Patents or entered into any agreement with any third party that is inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has executed this Agreement as of the date set forth below.

Dated: August 7, 2000

State of North Carolina
County of Guilford

Before me this 7 day of August 2000, personally appeared R. Clan Neely,

to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument,

and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes

therein set forth.

AFFIX SEAL

Notary Public

My commission expires: /2-9-0/

NYDOCS04/286973.1

PATENT REEL: 010871 FRAME: 0334

SCHEDULE A

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 6,044,362
- 2. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/535334
- 3. PCT Application Serial No. PCT/US98/17154 and all National Phase applications based on such application
- 4. EPO Patent Application Serial No. 9894321.4
- 5. Australia Patent Application Serial No. 91706/98
- 6. Canada Patent Application Serial No. 2302577
- 7. China Patent Application Serial No. 98810986.7
- 8. Japan Patent Application Serial No. 2000-51126
- 9. New Zealand Patent Application Serial No. 50344
- Russia Patent Application Serial No. TBD (based on PCT Application Serial No. PCT/US98/17154)
- 11. Mexico Patent Application Serial No. 002323
- 12. Singapore Patent Application Serial No. 200001161-9
- 13. Israel Patent Application Serial No. 134,928
- 14. Brazil Patent Application Serial No. P103351

'DOCS04/286973.1

RECORDED: 08/16/2000

PATENT REEL: 010871 FRAME: 0335